The profit rate profile of Axis-REIT’s significant interest-related financial instruments, based on carrying amounts
at the end of the reporting period was:

2013
RM’000

2012
RM’000

Financial asset

Floating rate instrument

Islamic deposits with licensed banks 24,206 38,244
Financial liabilities
Fixed rate instruments

Term financing - 53,629
Finance lease liability 563 339
Sukuk 263,441 108,780

264,004 162,748
Floating rate instruments
Revolving credit 264,000 290,600
Term financing -   95,937

264,000 386,537

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis

 Axis-REIT does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and
Axis-REIT does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or
loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis

 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) unitholders’ funds and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Unitholders’ funds Profit or loss
100 bp

increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

100 bp
increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

2013
Floating rate instruments - - (1,798) 1,798
Profit rate swap - - (375) 375

2012
Floating rate instruments - - (2,612) 2,612
Profit rate swap 750 (750) - -

20.7 Cash flow hedge

 Axis-REIT previously entered into a profit rate swap to hedge its cash flow risk in relation to the floating profit
rate of the secured Islamic financing. Both the secured Islamic financing and the profit rate swap had the same
nominal value. The profit income was settled every three monthly, consistent with the profit payment schedule
of the financing and full payment of the principal portion was at the end of the tenure.

Notes to THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

163AXIS-REIT  ANNUAL REPORT 2013

20
.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tr
um

en
ts

 (c
o

nt
in

ue
d

)

20
.7